Other assets 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 7 147 	 7 147

Total financial assets 	 103 685 	 22 773 	 75 565 	 40 936 	 36 921 	 279 880

Financial liabilities
Loans 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 209 	 -	 209
Customer deposits 	 196 096 	 26 630 	 3 309 	 - 	 5 247 	 231 282
Amounts due to
other banks 	 14 570 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 -	  14 570
Provisions 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 2 146 	 2 146
Other liabilities 	 -	  -	  - 	 - 	 6 515 	 6 515

Total financial liabilities 	 210 666 	 26 630 	 3 309 	 209 	 13 908 	 254 722

Interest sensitivity gap 	 (106 981) 	 (3 857) 	 72 256 	 40 727 	 23 013 	 25 158

Cumulative gap 	 (106 981) 	(110 838) 	 (38 582) 	 2 145 	 25 158 	 -

2017 Annual Report   167

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2017

   Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

41. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

d. 	 Market risk (Continued)

	 Exposure of interest rate risk: non-trading portfolio (Continued)

						   Non-
		  Less than	 1 - 3	 3 - 12	 Over 	 interest
		  1 month	 months   	months   1 year 	 sensitive	 Total
		  K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m

GROUP

2016
Impact on profit of an increase
in interest rates:
+1% 	 (1 070) 	 (39) 	 723 	 407 	 - 	 21
+2% 	 (2 140) 	 (77) 	 1 445 	 815 	 - 	 43
+3% 	 (3 209) 	 (116) 	 2 168 	 1 222 	 - 	 65
Impact on profit of a decrease
in interest rates:
-1% 	 1 070 	 39 	 (723) 	 (407) 	 - 	 (21)
-2% 	 2 140 	 77 	 ( 1 445) 	 (815) 	 - 	 (43)
-3% 	 3 209 	 116 	 (2 168) 	 (1 222) 	 - 	 (65)

GROUP

2017
Financial assets
Cash and funds with
Reserve Bank of Malawi 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 27 098 	 27 098
Government of Malawi T’bills
and Reserve Bank of
Malawi bonds 	 - 	 11 021 	 15 698 	 2 759 	 - 	 29 478
Promissory notes 	 48 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 48
Equity investments 	 - 	 3 698 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 3 698
Placements with other banks 	 32 052 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 32 052
Loans and advances to
customers 	 10 338 	 10 103 	 59 912 	 57 222 	 - 	 137 575
Other money market deposits 	 104 195 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 -	  104 195
Other assets 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 5 050 	 5 050

Total financial assets 	 146 633 	 24 822 	 75 610 	 59 981 	 32 148 	 339 194

Financial liabilities
Loans 	 - 	 - 	 61 	 14 124 	 - 	 14 185
Customer deposits 	 222 844 	 39 697 	 1 585 	 - 	 14 366 	 278 492
Amounts due to other banks 	 1 714 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 714
Provisions 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 2 436 	 2 436
Other liabilities 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 7 100 	 7 100

Total financial liabilities 	 224 558 	 39 697 	 1 646 	 14 124 	 23 902 	 303 927

Interest sensitivity gap 	 (77 925) 	 (14 875) 	 73 964 	 45 857 	 8 246 	 35 267

Cumulative gap 	 (77 925) 	 (92 800) 	 (18 836) 	 27 021 	 35 267 	 -

168   Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

41. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

d. 	 Market risk (Continued)

	 Exposure of interest rate risk: non-trading portfolio (Continued)

						   Non-
		  Less than	 1 - 3	 3 - 12	 Over 	 interest
		  1 month	 months   	months   1 year 	 sensitive	 Total
		  K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m

GROUP

2017
Impact on profit of an increase
in interest rates:
+1% 	 (779) 	 (149) 	 740 	 459 	 - 	 271
+2% 	 (1 558) 	 (298) 	 1 480 	 918 	 - 	 542
+3% 	 (2 337) 	 (447) 	 2 220 	 1 377 	 - 	 813
Impact on profit of a decrease
in interest rates:
-1% 	 779 	 149 	 (740) 	 (459) 	 - 	 (271)
-2% 	 1 558 	 298 	 ( 1 480) 	 (918) 	 - 	 (542)
-3% 	 2 337 	 447 	 (2 220) 	 (1 377) 	 - 	 (813)

COMPANY

2016
Financial assets
Cash and funds with
Reserve Bank of Malawi 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 29 650 	 29 650
Government of Malawi T’bills and
Reserve Bank of Malawi bonds 	 - 	 7 840 	 15 994 	 - 	 - 	 23 834
Promissory notes 	 1 100 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 100
Equity investments 	 - 	 1 904 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 904
Placements with other banks 	 21 683 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 21 683
Loans and advances to
customers 	 21 825 	 10 955 	 59 571 	 40 936 	 - 	 133 287
Other money market deposits 	 46 882 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 46 882
Other assets 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 6 577 	 6 577

Total financial assets 	 91 490 	 20 699	 75 565 	 40 936 	 36 227 	 264 917

Financial liabilities
Loans 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 209 	 - 	 209
Customer deposits 	 182 883 	 26 630 	 3 309 	 - 	 5 247 	 218 069
Amounts due to other banks 	 14 570 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 14 570
Provisions 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 933 	 1 933
Other liabilities 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 6 515 	 6 515

Total financial liabilities 	 197 453 	 26 630 	 3 309 	 209 	 13 695 	 241 296

Interest sensitivity gap 	 (105 963) 	 (5 931) 	 72 256 	 40 727 	 22 532 	 23 621

Cumulative gap 	 (105 963) 	(111 894) 	 (39 638) 	 1 089 	 23 621	  -

2017 Annual Report   169

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2017

   Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

41. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

d. 	 Market risk (Continued)

	 Exposure of interest rate risk: non-trading portfolio (Continued)

						   Non-
		  Less than	 1 - 3	 3 - 12	 Over 	 interest
		  1 month	 months   	months   1 year 	 sensitive	 Total
		  K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m

COMPANY

2016
Impact on profit of an increase in interest rates
+1% 	 (1 060) 	 (59) 	 723 	 407 	 - 	 11
+2% 	 (2 119) 	 (119) 	 1 445 	 815 	 - 	 22
+3% 	 (3 179) 	 (178) 	 2 168 	 1 222 	 - 	 33
Impact on profit of a decrease in interest rates
-1% 	 1 060 	 59 	 (723) 	 (407) 	 - 	 (11)
-2% 	 2 119 	 119 	 (1 445) 	 (815) 	 - 	 (22)
-3% 	 3 179 	 178 	 (2 168) 	 (1 222) 	 - 	 (33)

COMPANY

2017
Financial assets
Cash and funds with
Reserve Bank of Malawi	  - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 27 098 	 27 098
Government of Malawi T’bills and
Reserve Bank of Malawi bonds 	 - 	 11 021	  15 698 	 2 759 	 - 	 29 478
Promissory notes 	 48 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 48
Equity investments 	 - 	 3 698 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 3 698
Placements with other banks 	 32 052 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 32 052
Loans and advances to
customers 	 10 338 	 10 103 	 59 912 	 57 222 	 - 	 137 575
Other money market deposits 	 78 450 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 78 450
Other assets 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 4 196 	 4 196
Total financial assets 	 120 888 	 24 822 	 75 610 	 59 981 	 31 294 	 312 595
Financial liabilities
Loans 	 - 	 - 	 61 	 14 124 	 - 	 14 185
Customer deposits 	 198 454 	 39 697 	 1 585 	 - 	 14 366 	 254 102
Amounts due to other banks 	 1 714 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1 714
Provisions 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 2 228 	 2 228
Other liabilities 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 7 100 	 7 100
Total financial liabilities 	 200 168 	 39 697 	 1 646 	 14 124 	 23 694 	 279 329
Interest sensitivity gap 	 (79 280) 	 (14 875) 	 73 964 	 45 857 	 7 600 	 33 266
Cumulative gap 	 (79 280) 	 (94 155) 	 (20 191) 	 25 666 	 33 266 	 -

Impact on profit of an increase in interest rates
+1% 	 (793) 	 (149) 	 740 	 459 	 - 	 257
+2% 	 (1 586) 	 (298) 	 1 480 	 918 	 - 	 514
+3% 	 (2 379) 	 (447) 	 2 220 	 1 377 	 - 	 771
Impact on profit of a decrease in interest rates
-1% 	 793 	 149 	 (740) 	 (459) 	 - 	 (257)
-2% 	 1 586 	 298 	 (1 480) 	 (918) 	 - 	 (514)
-3% 	 2 379 	 447 	 (2 220) 	 (1 377) 	 - 	 (771)

170   Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

41. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

e. 	 Currency risk
	 The Group had the following significant foreign currency positions:

		  MK 	 USD 	 GBP 	 EURO 	 ZAR 	OTHER 	TOTAL
		  K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m 	 K’m	  K’m

GROUP

2016
Financial assets
Cash and funds with
Reserve Bank of Malawi 	 28 378 	 1 289 	 16 	 26 	 65 	 - 	 29 774
Government of Malawi T’bills and
Reserve Bank of Malawi Bonds 	 25 843 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 25 843